W (8]

= e )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

T e

ol
BEFORE THE ARIZONA c%kﬁﬁ&l‘ﬁ)@ COMMISSION
Arizona Comaration Gommission

200 SEP - o il
COMMISSIONERS b P 353 NOCKETED
GARY PIERCE - CHAIRMAN AZ Conp e R
SANDRA D, DOCKET ConpglcH B 6 a0
SANDRA D. KENNEDY TR o
PAUL NEWMAN , e
BRENDA BURNS

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF | DOCKET NO. G-04204A-11-0149
UNS GAS, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF ITS 2011+

2012 GAS ENERGY EFFICIENCY

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN.

NOTICE OF FILING UPDATED INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF 2011-2012 GAS
ENERGY EFFICENCY IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

and
REQUEST FOR WAIVER

UNS Gas, Inc. (“UNS Gas” or “Company”), through counsel undersigned, hereby files the
attached Updated Information in Support of its 2011-2012 Gas Energy Efficiency Implementation
Plan (“EE Plan”) that was filed with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) on

April 4,2011. The updates to the EE Plan relate to the following topics:

. Budget
. Portfolio Savings
. DSM Adjustor

Additionally, given the anticipated timing of Commission approval of its EE Plan, UNS
Gas also requests a waiver and a modification of the Gas Energy Efficiency Standards (“EE
Standard”) set forth in A.A.C. R14-2-2504.B, as set forth in the attached Updated Information.
When UNS Gas filed its EE Plan on April 4, 2011, it requested Commission approval of the EE
Plan by June 1, 2011. UNS Gas now anticipates that the EE Plan will be approved for
implementation on December 1, 2011. That change in the anticipated approval date has

significantly altered the timing of anticipated participation in the EE Plan and in subsequent plans.




ROSHKA DEWULF & PATTEN, PLC

TWO ARIZONA CENTER
400 NORTH 5TH STREET - SUITE 1000

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004
TELEPHONE NO 602-256-6100

FACSIMILE 602-256-6800

O 0 3 N B W N

NN NN NNN e e s e e e e e e
I Y O T G % T NG T S« SN o BN - " B - W V., I S VS B Y e =

Wherefore, UNS Gas requests that the Commission: (i) consider the updated information in
reviewing and approving the Company’s EE Plan and (ii) grant UNS Gas’s request for a waiver
and modification of the EE Standard pursuant to A.A.C. R14-2-2520 in light of the anticipated

approval date of its EE Plan as good cause exists.

’\—
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 6 day of September 2011.

UNS Gas, Inc.

o A

Michael W. Patten

ROSHKA DEWULF & PATTEN, PLC.
One Arizona Center

400 East Van Buren Street, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

and

Bradley S. Carroll
UniSource Energy Services
One South Church Avenue
Tucson, Arizona 85701

Attorneys for UNS Gas, Inc.

Original ancy3 copies of the foregoing
filed this day of September, 2011, with:

Docket Control

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Copy 2Jhe foregoing hand-delivered/mailed
day of September, 2011, to:

Jane Rodda, Esq.

Administrative Law Judge
Hearing Division

Arizona Corporation Commission
400 West Congress

Tucson, Arizona 85701




ROSHKA DEWULF & PATTEN, PLC

TWO ARIZONA CENTER
400 NORTH 5TH STREET - SUITE 1000

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004

TELEPHONE NO 602-256-6100

FACSIMILE 602-256-6800

B~ W

O 0 N A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

Wesley VanCleve, Esq.

Bridget Humphrey, Esq.

Legal Division

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Steve Olea

Director, Utilities Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Bﬁ%W




UNS GAS, INC.

UPDATED INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF

2011-2012 GAS ENERGY EFFICIENCY
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

DOCKET NoO. G-04204A-11-0149

SEPTEMBER 6, 2011




Updated Information In Support Of 2011-2012 Gas Energy Efficiency Implementation Plan

Summary of Updated Information

UNS Gas, Inc. (“UNSG” or “Company”) has prepared this document in support of its proposed 2011-
2012 Gas Energy Efficiency Implementation Plan (“EE Plan™) that was filed with the Arizona
Corporation Commission (“Commission™) on April 4, 2011. Because significant changes have occurred
since the EE Plan was filed five months ago, the purpose of this document is to provide updated
information that the Company believes is important in order for the Commission to complete its analysis
prior to approving the EE Plan.'! Additionally, UNSG is requesting a waiver and a modification of the
Gas Utility Energy Efficiency Standards (“EE Standard” or “GEES”) set forth in A.A.C. R14-2-2504.B.

There are four primary updates contained herein as follows:
L. BUDGET
The updated anticipated timing for approval of new programs, the additional program measures,

and continuing economic forces have altered the estimated budgets resulting in a $1.4 million
reduction. UNSG provides the following budget comparison for Commission review:

$2,819,034 ~ $1927.874
$4,543,485 $4,047,817

I1. PORTFOLIO SAVINGS

The updated anticipated timing for approval of the EE Plan has altered the estimated savings for
2011 and 2012 as shown below:

1 When UNSG filed its EE Plan on April 4, 2011, it requested expedited review and approval by June 1, 2011. The delay in the
timing for approval has significantly altered anticipated participation in 2011 and has resulted in other changes as set forth
herein. The changes set forth herein anticipate that the EE Plan will be approved by the Commission in time to be
implemented December 1, 2011. For the convenience of the Commission, UNSG has provided (where appropriate) side-by-
side comparisons of the original EE Plan to the updated information.

Page |

o



Updated Information In Support Of 2011-2012 Gas Energy Efficiency Implementation Plan
1. DSM ADJUSTOR

The DSM adjustor must be modified due to: (i) the decrease in program budgets and (ii) the
reduced timing for collection. UNSG has provided a summary of information on the DSM
adjustor request in the table below:

2011-2012

IV.  WAIVER FROM 2011 GEES

The timing of the effectiveness and implementation of the GEES Rules, as well as the delay in
the approval of the EE Plan, makes it impossible for UNSG to meet the cumulative EE Standard
set forth in A.A.C. R14-2-2504.B for 2011 through 2020. UNSG therefore requests a waiver and
modification of the GEES and further requests that the Company’s GEES be modified for all
future EE Plan filings.

This updated information does not alter any other component in the original EE Plan document and

UNSG respectfully requests that the Commission approve its EE Plan, as supplemented herein, as
expeditiously as possible.

Page 2



Updated Information In Support Of 2011-2012 Gas Energy Efficiency Implementation Plan

I. Budget

As aresult of the reduced costs associated with changes in the Residential Financing Pilot Program, and
the delay in timing for approval of new programs and additional measures, UNSG has reduced its 2011
EE Plan budget. UNSG has also made some minor modifications to its participation estimates for 2012
due to continuing economic forces, resulting in some budget modifications for 2012. The combined
result for 2011-2012 is a $1.4 million reduction from the original EE Plan. The changes in budget, if
any, for all programs are shown in Exhibit 1.

11. Portfolio Savings

Due to the delay in the anticipated timing for EE Plan approval, and modifications in participation
estimates as mentioned above, UNSG has altered its estimated savings for 2011 and 2012. These
modifications in savings estimates for all programs are shown in Exhibit 2.

II1. DSM Adjustor

UNSG seeks to update its DSM Surcharge for program cost recovery. Specifically, UNSG is requesting
approval to collect $5.9 million in DSM program costs for 2011-2012.

UNSG requests that the 2011-2012 EE Plan and the updated 2011-2012 DSM Tariff as attached herein
be approved in order to be implemented on December 1, 2011.2

UNSG has included a revised tariff in Exhibit 3 that complies with A.A.C. R14-2-2506.A. Additionally,
because of the delayed implementation date, UNSG requests that the existing DSM adjustment
mechanism be approved for implementation effective December 1, 2011 through December 31, 2012, in
order to ensure just and reasonable rates.

Additional details and the elements of the Company’s proposed Demand-Side Management Surcharge
(“DSMS”) for December 1, 2011 through December 31, 2012 can also be found in the attached Exhibit
3. At this time, it is anticipated that the DSMS required to implement the updated 2011-2012 EE Plan
will be approximately $0.0283 per Therm based on forecasted retail sales from December 1, 2011
through December 31, 2012.> The average impact to a residential customer will be $1.27 per month.

IV. Request for Waiver and Modification of EEES Pursuant to A.A.C.
R14-2-2520

The GEES Rules did not go into effect until early 2011. Therefore, the Company did not file its EE Plan
until April 4, 2011 as required by the Rules. At the time UNSG filed its EE Plan, it requested expedited
review and approval of its EE Plan and the programs set forth therein by June 1, 2011. As the GEES
Rules require the Company to achieve energy savings for 2011, the delay in the timing of Commission
approval of the EE Plan makes it impossible for a company the size of UNSG to meet the GEES of

2 UNSG assumed a December 1, 2011 effective date in calculations for the DSMS but will file as a compliance item a revised
DSMS using the actual effective date for the new surcharge following Commission approval.
3 UNSG has assumed the DSMS of $0.0084 will remain in effect through November 30, 2011.

Page 3



Updated Information In Support Of 2011-2012 Gas Energy Efficiency Implementation Plan

0.50% of prior year sales for 2011 and the cumulative 1.20% of prior year sales for 2012. Moreover,
because of this approximately one (1) year delay, the Company will be perpetually behind schedule in
meeting the Cumulative Energy Efficiency Standard each year thereafter. Accordingly, pursuant to
A.A.C. R14-2-2520, UNSG requests a waiver and modification of the Cumulative Energy Efficiency
Standard set forth in A.A.C. R14-2-2504.B for its EE Plan and for subsequent EE Plan filings.

Specifically UNSG is requesting the GEES be modified to the projected percentage of prior year sales
that UNSG believes is achievable in both 2011 and 2012. The GEES will still end in 2020 with the new
adjusted cumulative annual energy savings of 5.4% compared to the original 6%. Table IV-1 below
illustrates how the GEES would be adjusted:

Table IV-1: Requested adjustment to GEES

Cumulative Energy
Cumulative Energy | Efficiency Standard
Efficiency Standard (Requested
Calendar Year (Current) Adjustment)
2011 0.5% 0.08%
2012 1.2% 0.61%
2013 1.8% 1.2%
2014 2.4% 1.8%
2015 3.0% 2.4%
2016 3.6% 3.0%
2017 4.2% 3.6%
2018 4.8% 4.2%
2019 5.4% 4.8%
2020 6.0% 5.4%

A.A.C. R14-2-2520.A provides that “the Commission may waive compliance with any provision of this
Article for good cause.” UNSG believes that the circumstances as described above constitute “good
cause” as contemplated by the Rules and requests that the Commission grant the requested waiver and
modification of the requirements of A.A.C. R14-2-2504.B.

Page 4




EXHIBIT

CC‘l?’




: '$339 Jo syuawadbas Bupyiodai pup 3upiidwod Jof Aipssadau aip sasuadxy ‘T

169°G26°G$ L18°Lv0'v$ v18°126°1$ 615°29¢°L$ S8y ers v v£0'618°C$ 1ejol oljopiod

M 61L5'€ET$ Gar'gLL$ $£0'SLLS 615°c€T$ G8v'8LLS ¥€0'GLLS , dlemyos Buipoday @ sisAjeuy ‘uswdoimag weibold
, ZLLTrL'SS zec'626°cs oy8'zig‘L$ 000'6ZL°L$ 000°SZV'v$ 000v02°2$ s|ejo] wesboud 139 + 33
¥¥2'0eTs 126'92% 591°252$ '0eZ$ 126'92$ Bunyes Jejepn Jejog

991°252$

c)

G

5¢8°

wco.mwv.mw 880'669'¢$ 816'G8.L°L$

118'9$ 0s.V6LVS  |6L0°1L9°TS sigoyans weiboid 33
8v9'662 13 81v'686% 021 0LeS Z586VS'1$ 2096l 18 |05, 'gevs [E10}aNS [ENUSPISEY-UON
vIL'BLL$ 00,821 y10°05$ VILBLLS 002821 710'05% iessu 1oaua Anwes-nni|

v28°021°L$ 8.°098% 85°0.¢1$ 206 '786$ 919'G8E$

960'092$

SY0'96.2'C$ M

[E10}ANS [EHUSPISSY

6LE6ELES 9ze'0s8'1S  [c66'282'18 8IVEY0'Z8  |195'2SL' 1S

Z80'G51°T$ 966'79C'L$ #80'06.$ 6GG'G0L°TS$ 8L1'68¥'1$ JAN AT ALS (BuneaH awoH Jusioy sem) awoH Bunsixg
059°¢62$ Ze6'0vis 8122618 206°66S$ £96'202$ 6c6'L61$ UoIONIISUOD MBN [eljuapisay

UOIBZLIBYJEIAA DUWIODU-MOT

|e1010nS |eioneyag

885°069% 16€'06€$ 6L 0veS 885°069 162'06€$ L6L'OvES
: = — = = e =z 7 T

=

:

¥9C'861$ 19€°92$ 9v8°052$ Jesv'vees

Log'9e$

STLVTTS
18475 652'0.$ lGL'p8 295°CS$ Sov'av$ L5178 weiboid anisuayaidwoy [eloneyag
(1 G0L'8Z1L$ spodoy ABisug awoy

60€ ‘0S5 v0e'zes v8Z°‘861$ 080°9.1$ ¥0Z'ze$

™

g

vzw

e

= ikitic il
lel0yans sweiboiq voddng

o

16L'€L88

sie‘1z8s owmcﬁmow v6£'991$ 265°6.2°1$ LoV ‘Zor$

GG 9L 651'9/$ 0$ 661929 GG6L'9/% 0$ poddng sepod
085°7v9$ 116'506$ £99'9¢1$ 168°960°1$ 1817993 0/9'2ev$ Buoueuty ABieu3 [enuspisay
085°20

1§
TyeB5RE

=

085°20L$ 6¥8'CL

LeL'6es
1568 T

yoeasnQ 9 UoneoNp3

s3o3png pasodoag payepd() 710Z-T10T 1 9I98L

s)aspng pajepdn — [ NqIyxyg




EXHIBIT

66299




Residential New Construction

Table 1:

Updated Portfolio Savings

Exhibit 2 — Updated Portfolio Savings

Existing Home Program/Audit Direct Install

165

215

380

174

249

Low-Income Weatherization

12

13

25

13

25

uton & Qutreach

Residential Financing

Codes Support

TOTAL

I




EXHIBIT
663 29

CLEAN
VERSION



UNS Gas, Inc.

Original Sheet No.: 702
Superseding:

Demand Side Management Surcharge (DSMS)

APPLICABILITY

The Demand Side Management Surcharge (DSMS) applies to all customers, except customers who take service under the
Customer Assistance Residential Energy Support (CARES) rate, in all territory served by UNS Gas, Inc as mandated by the
Arizona Corporation Commission, unless otherwise specified. CARES customers taking service under rate R-12 are exempt
from any DSM surcharges effective June 1, 2009. \

RATE
The following DSM Surcharge will be effective December 1, 2011 through December 31, 2012. The DSMS shall be applied
to all monthly net bills except CARES customers at the following rate:

All therms @ $0.0283 per therm

REQUIREMENTS
The Arizona Corporation Commission will approve any changes to the surcharge to be billed to all applicable rates.

TAX CLAUSE

To the charges computed under the above rate, including any adjustments, shall be added the applicable proportionate part
of any taxes or governmental impositions which are or may in the future be assessed on the basis of gross revenues of the
Company, and/or the price of, or revenue from, gas sales or service sold and/or the volume of gas sales generated or
purchased for sale and/or sold hereunder.

RULES AND REGULATIONS
The standard Rules and Regulations of the Company as on file from time to time with the Arizona Corporation Commission
shall apply where not inconsistent with this rate.

FiledBy:  Kentton C. Grant Rate: Rider R-2
Title: Vice President of Finance and Rates Effective: Pending
District: Entire UNS Gas Service Area Decision No.:



EXHIBIT

663 29

REDLINED
VERSION




UNS Gas, Inc.

Original Sheet No.: 102
Superseding:

Demand Side Management Surcharge (DSMS)

APPLICABILITY

The Demand Side Management Surcharge (DSMS) applies to all customers, except customers who take service under the
Customer Assistance Residential Energy Support (CARES) rate, in all territory served by UNS Gas, Inc as mandated by the
Arizona Corporation Commission, unless otherwise specified. CARES customers taking service under rate R-12 are exempt
from any DSM surcharges effective June 1, 2009.

RATE
l The following DSM Surcharge will be effective December 1, 2011 through December 31, 2012, The DSMS shall be applied

to all monthly net bills except CARES customers at the following rate:

| All therms @ $0.0283684 per therm

REQUIREMENTS
The Arizona Corporation Commission will approve any changes to the surcharge to be billed to all applicable rates.

- )

TG

TAX CLAUSE

To the charges computed under the above rate, including any adjustments, shall be added the applicable proportionate part
of any taxes or governmental impositions which are or may in the future be assessed on the basis of gross revenues of the
Company, and/or the price of, or revenue from, gas sales or service sold and/or the volume of gas sales generated or
purchased for sale and/or sold hereunder.

RULES AND REGULATIONS
The standard Rules and Regulations of the Company as on file from time to time with the Arizona Corporation Commission
shall apply where not inconsistent with this rate.

FiledBy:  Kentton C. Grant Rate: Rider R-2
Title: Vice President of Finance and Rates Effective: Pending
District: Entire UNS Gas Service Area Decision No.:



EXHIBIT
663 29

UPDATED
DSMS BACKUP




L LOZ AON ybBnoiyy uonos||o) abieyoing payoadxs pue | 1oz 99 ybnosy sesuadxy WS peloadxy |

1£6°0£9$ | [ (uonosjjoosapun) asuejeg 19A0 ALied
1£6°0€9$ Z00°'vS8$ (922'¥929) 089°21$ sz5'cTs$ aouejeg 1enQ A1) |enuly
080'862'€$ Z./8'€L0'L$ BrL'SYLL$ Z10'789% LyV' 16€S (110Z AON N1y)) UoRoa(|0D 8bIBYRINS WSA
110'626'c$ $/8126'L$ 269'10/$ ZL6'VLPS sesuodx3 Wsa

,m=.,o=.~ I d81eydang Emnk A (LA

"TTOZ-T-€ Buljif WSQ jpnuup-1was :324n0s g
'$339 Jo sjuawiatbas buiiodas pup aauvidwod 1of Aipssazau aip sasuadxy 1

169°616'6$ L18'1v0'v$ v18°226°L$ 615'29¢°13 S8Y'EYS've £0'618'$ . [8z0'02¢"1$ [ astD 18301 o1jopiod
VN VN YN VN WN YN  100077LS 1v8'/21L$ Apnig auleseg
615°€€C$ Ger'sllsg $E0'SLLS 615°CEZ$ S8P'8LLS ¥E0'GLLS WN 6.2'TLLS , dlemyog Buinoday g sishleuy Juswdojmaq weibold
lzLvevi'ss z£e'626°cs 0r8'Z18°1$ 000°6Z1°L$ 000°SZ¥'v$ 000'702°2$ 820°'9LL°L$ LvErr9s s|ejo] weibold 139 + 33
991°26¢$ ¥¥2'0£2$ Vam,mmﬁ mor.wmum v+Z'052$ 126'92$ YN BuneaH 1s3em re10

816'58'13 620'129°Z8 ~ sigoygns wesboid 33|

900°58Y'5$ 880°'669°c$ G£8°128°9$ 95L'v6L VS [8z0'9LL° 1$ LrEvP9s

8v9'662°1$ 8/v'686% 0/1'0L£$ TSC'6pSLS Z09'cLL'L$ 052'5ev$ _logL'zi2s ovz'seLs [BIOIGNS [21USPISSY-UON
PLL'8L1S 002'821$ $10'05$ viL'8LL$ 004'821$ $20'05% YN WN Ileisu) 30211q Alwe4-ninn
p18'0ZL LS 8/2'098% 960'092$ Em. En 5 206 '786$ 9.9 mwma 081 'zZL2$ 0¥C'S2LS$

T i = i = T . “ sweiboid falpioyaenu

61E'6EL ‘e 92£'958'1L$ £66'282'1$ mg 964" n» 8L¥'ev0'2S 196'254'1$ 1016158 1e101gns _m_E%_mwm

2806512 866'79E'LS$ ¥80'06.$ 655'602'T$ 8LL'G8¥'LS ley'oce'Ls - lo/2'81E$ 0.1'852$ (Buneay aWOH JusIo g sem) swop Bulsixg
059'c6Z$ 2E6'0VLS 812'261$ 206°66€$ £96'202% 6£6°161% SyL'ells UOIIONNSUOD MON [eluSapISay
Z6L'L¥\S UOHBZURUIESM wEooc_ -MOT}

885°069$ 26£°05€$ L6L'oveS 885°069$ 16£'06€$ 161 '0¥€$
T i = g T

. . - - . , & « « ueifiold Aduaiony |enuop
52.'vez$ ¥9£'861$ L9¢'0z$ 9v8'052$ S8v'vezs 19¢'92$ 0$ [eJ0)ang [eloneyag|
lor'yss 652'0.$ IS1'v$ 295'25$ Sob'8ys ISL'Y$ WN weiboid ansusy1dwo) jeioneysy
60£°051$ G0L'8zL$ ¥0Z'22% v8Z°'861$ 080'9/1$ ¥0Z'22$ w:o%m Sacu awoH
. \ _ L : V . . . 1e1bold [elolAByag

026'7598 62'991$ 269'5.2°1$ 16L'cL8s L07'29v8 NS Suieiborg voddns

S1£°128%

GS1'9.$ G51'9/$ 0% S51°92¢ 661'9.8 0% poddng sapon

085 ‘Zv9$ £16'606$ £99'021$ 158°960°L$ /81 '799% 0/9'Zev$ Buroueui4 AB1su3 jeyuspisey
‘ 1¢.'628 085°Z0L$ 6v8'2.$ 49eB.NQ @ UOWEINDT

owm.worw

s)e3png pasodouq parepd() Z10Z-110T put samupuadxy 0107 I AIqEL

dnyoeg SINSA parepdn — € Nquyxy




Exhibit 3 — Updated DSMS Backup

2012 Program Budge $4,0

Carry Over Balance through 2011 _ = $630,931

Table 4: DSMS Rate Calculation

UNS GAS, INC.

DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT ENERGY EFFICIENCY SURCHARGE

FOR THE PERIOD DECEMBER 2011 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2012
(a) Total Therm Sales (Includes CARES): 171,067,855
(b) | | N ~ Less Cares Forecast: 5,490,311
(a)-(b)=C ffotal Thefnﬁ Thrupyt for Calculation: 165,577,544
(d) Total Budget $4,678,748
(d)/C  Surcharge (12/2011- 12/2012) © $0.0283
HCurrent’ Rate ‘ | $0.0084‘
‘Annual Monthly Average Residential Therm 45
Curréﬁnt Rate (S/Therm) | ; B ) wi$0.3780
New Rate ($/Therm) ~$1.2735
'Ave rage Increase B N $08955




